

**SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO**  
**2 East 14<sup>th</sup> Avenue**  
**Denver, Colorado 80203**

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019-  
2020 #300

**Petitioner:** TIMOTHY STEVEN HOWARD

v.

**Respondents:** GREG BROPHY AND SAM  
BRADLEY

and

**Title Board:** THERESA CONLEY; DAVID  
POWELL; and JASON GELENDER

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for Respondents/Proponents*  
Eric P. Waeckerlin, No. 44780  
Jason C. Moore, No. 49493  
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck LLP  
410 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2200  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: (303) 223-1100  
E-mail: ewaeckerlin@bhfs.com; jmoore@bhfs.com

Case No.: 2020SA155

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE INITIATIVE CONTAINS A SINGLE SUBJECT.....	1
A. Petitioner’s arguments are based on its incorrect assertion that the Initiative restricts a local government’s authority to enact a moratorium .....	1
B. Petitioner has not demonstrated that the Initiative engages in impermissible “log rolling” or “Christmas tree” tactics .....	3
II. PETITIONER HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THE TITLES ARE MISLEADING .....	4
CONCLUSION .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Approved on April 6, 1994, for Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning “Fair Fishing”, 877 P.2d 1355, 1362 (Colo. 1994) .....</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary for 1999-2000 No. 200A, 992 P.2d 27 (Colo. 2000).....</i>	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 91, 235 P.3d 1071 (Colo. 2010).....</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 # 43, 46 P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002) .....</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 # 45, 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010).....</i>	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Adopted April 5, 1995, by Title Bd. Pertaining to a Proposed Initiative “Pub. Rights in Waters II ”, 898 P.2d 1076 (Colo.1995).....</i>	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
Oil and Gas Conservation Act (the “Act”), C.R.S. §§ 34-60-101 to -301.....	1, 2, 4, 5
